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II. GENERAL COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

• CERD General Recommendation XXX (Sixty-fifth session, 2004): Discrimination Against
Non-Citizens, A/59/18 (2004) 93 at para. 27. 

...
[The Committee recommends]...that the States parties to the Convention, as appropriate to
their specific circumstances, adopt the following measures:
...
27.  Ensure that non-citizens are not returned or removed to a country or territory where they
are at risk of being subject to serious human rights abuses, including torture and cruel,
inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment; 
...

• ICCPR General Comment 7 (Sixteenth session, 1982): Article 7: Torture or Cruel, Inhuman
or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, A/37/40 (1982) 94 at paras. 1-3.

1.  In examining the reports of States parties, members of the Committee have often asked
for further information under article 7 which prohibits, in the first place, torture or cruel,
inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment.  The Committee recalls that even in
situations of public emergency such as are envisaged by article 4 (1) this provision is non-
derogable under article 4 (2).  Its purpose is to protect the integrity and dignity of the
individual.  The Committee notes that it is not sufficient for the implementation of this article
to prohibit such treatment or punishment or to make it a crime.  Most States have penal
provisions which are applicable to cases of torture or similar practices.  Because such cases
nevertheless occur, it follows from article 7, read together with article 2 of the Covenant, that
States must ensure an effective protection through some machinery of control.  Complaints
about ill-treatment must be investigated effectively by competent authorities.  Those found
guilty must be held responsible, and the alleged victims must themselves have effective
remedies at their disposal, including the right to obtain compensation.  Among the safeguards
which may make control effective are provisions against detention incommunicado, granting,
without prejudice to the investigation, persons such as doctors, lawyers and family members
access to the detainees; provisions requiring that detainees should be held in places that are
publicly recognized and that their names and places of detention should be entered in a
central register available to persons concerned, such as relatives; provisions making
confessions or other evidence obtained through torture or other treatment contrary to article
7 inadmissible in court; and measures of training and instruction of law enforcement officials
not to apply such treatment.



TORTURE AND OTHER CRUEL, INHUMAN OR 
DEGRADING TREATMENT OR PUNISHMENT

2

2.  As appears from the terms of this article, the scope of protection required goes far beyond
torture as normally understood.  It may not be necessary to draw sharp distinctions between
the various prohibited forms of treatment or punishment.  These distinctions depend on the
kind, purpose and severity of the particular treatment.  In the view of the Committee the
prohibition must extend to corporal punishment, including excessive chastisement as an
educational or disciplinary measure.  Even such a measure as solitary confinement may,
according to the circumstances, and especially when the person is kept incommunicado, be
contrary to this article.  Moreover, the article clearly protects not only persons arrested or
imprisoned, but also pupils and patients in educational and medical institutions.  Finally, it
is also the duty of public authorities to ensure protection by the law against such treatment
even when committed by persons acting outside or without any official authority.  For all
persons deprived of their liberty, the prohibition of treatment contrary to article 7 is
supplemented by the positive requirement of article 10 (1) of the Covenant that they shall be
treated with humanity and with respect for the inherent dignity of the human person.

3.  In particular, the prohibition extends to medical or scientific experimentation without the
free consent of the person concerned (art. 7, second sentence).  The Committee notes that the
reports of States parties have generally given little or no information on this point.  It takes
the view that at least in countries where science and medicine are highly developed, and even
for peoples and areas outside their borders if affected by their experiments, more attention
should be given to the possible need and means to ensure the observance of this provision.
Special protection in regard to such experiments is necessary in the case of persons not
capable of giving their consent.

• ICCPR General Comment 13 (Twenty-first session, 1984): Article 14: Equality Before the
Courts and the Right to a Fair and Public Hearing by an Independent Court Established by
Law, A/39/40 (1984) 143 at para. 14.

...
14.  Subparagraph 3 (g) provides that the accused may not be compelled to testify against
himself or to confess guilt.  In considering this safeguard the provisions of article 7 and
article 10, paragraph 1, should be borne in mind.  In order to compel the accused to confess
or to testify against himself, frequently methods which violate these provisions are used.  The
law should require that evidence provided by means of such methods or any other form of
compulsion is wholly unacceptable.
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• ICCPR General Comment 20 (Forty-fourth session, 1992): Article 7: Replaces General
Comment 7 Concerning Prohibition of Torture and Cruel Treatment or Punishment, A/47/40
(1992) 193 at paras. 1-15.

1.  This general comment replaces General Comment 7 (the sixteenth session, 1982)
reflecting and further developing it.

2.  The aim of the provisions of article 7 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political
Rights is to protect both the dignity and the physical and mental integrity of the individual.
It is the duty of the State party to afford everyone protection through legislative and other
measures as may be necessary against the acts prohibited by article 7, whether inflicted by
people acting in their official capacity, outside their official capacity or in a private capacity.
The prohibition in article 7 is complemented by the positive requirements of article 10,
paragraph 1, of the Covenant, which stipulates that "All persons deprived of their liberty
shall be treated with humanity and with respect for the inherent dignity of the human person".

3.  The text of article 7 allows of no limitation.  The Committee also reaffirms that, even in
situations of public emergency such as those referred to in article 4 of the Covenant, no
derogation from the provision of article 7 is allowed and its provisions must remain in force.
The Committee likewise observes that no justification or extenuating circumstances may be
invoked to excuse a violation of article 7 for any reasons, including those based on an order
from a superior officer or public authority.

4.  The Covenant does not contain any definition of the concepts covered by article 7, nor
does the Committee consider it necessary to draw up a list of prohibited acts or to establish
sharp distinctions between the different kinds of punishment or treatment; the distinctions
depend on the nature, purpose and severity of the treatment applied.

5.  The prohibition in article 7 relates not only to acts that cause physical pain but also to acts
that cause mental suffering to the victim.  In the Committee's view, moreover, the prohibition
must extend to corporal punishment, including excessive chastisement ordered as
punishment for a crime or as an educative or disciplinary measure.  It is appropriate to
emphasize in this regard that article 7 protects, in particular, children, pupils and patients in
teaching and medical institutions.

6.  The Committee notes that prolonged solitary confinement of the detained or imprisoned
person may amount to acts prohibited by article 7.  As the Committee has stated in its
General Comment No. 6 (16), article 6 of the Covenant refers generally to abolition of the
death penalty in terms that strongly suggest that abolition is desirable.  Moreover, when the
death penalty is applied by a State party for the most serious crimes, it must not only be
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strictly limited in accordance with article 6 but it must be carried out in such a way as to
cause the least possible physical and mental suffering.

7.  Article 7 expressly prohibits medical or scientific experimentation without the free
consent of the person concerned.  The Committee notes that the reports of States parties
generally contain little information on this point.  More attention should be given to the need
and means to ensure observance of this provision.  The Committee also observes that special
protection in regard to such experiments is necessary in the case of persons not capable of
giving valid consent, and in particular those under any form of detention or imprisonment.
Such persons should not be subjected to any medical or scientific experimentation that may
be detrimental to their health.

8.  The Committee notes that it is not sufficient for the implementation of article 7 to prohibit
such treatment or punishment or to make it a crime.  States parties should inform the
Committee of the legislative, administrative, judicial and other measures they take to prevent
and punish acts of torture and cruel, inhuman and degrading treatment in any territory under
their jurisdiction.

9.  In the view of the Committee, States parties must not expose individuals to the danger of
torture or cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment upon return to another
country by way of their extradition, expulsion or refoulement.  States parties should indicate
in their reports what measures they have adopted to that end.

10.  The Committee should be informed how States parties disseminate, to the population
at large, relevant information concerning the ban on torture and the treatment prohibited by
article 7.  Enforcement personnel, medical personnel, police officers and any other persons
involved in the custody or treatment of any individual subjected to any form of arrest,
detention or imprisonment must receive appropriate instruction and training.  States parties
should inform the Committee of the instruction and training given and the way in which the
prohibition of article 7 forms an integral part of the operational rules and ethical standards
to be followed by such persons.

11.  In addition to describing steps to provide the general protection against acts prohibited
under article 7 to which anyone is entitled, the State party should provide detailed
information on safeguards for the special protection of particularly vulnerable persons.  It
should be noted that keeping under systematic review interrogation rules, instructions,
methods and practices as well as arrangements for the custody and treatment of persons
subjected to any form of arrest, detention or imprisonment is an effective means of
preventing cases of torture and ill-treatment.  To guarantee the effective protection of
detained persons, provisions should be made for detainees to be held in places officially
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recognized as places of detention and for their names and places of detention, as well as for
the names of persons responsible for their detention, to be kept in registers readily available
and accessible to those concerned, including relatives and friends.  To the same effect, the
time and place of all interrogations should be recorded, together with the names of all those
present and this information should also be available for purposes of judicial or
administrative proceedings.  Provisions should also be made against incommunicado
detention.  In that connection, States parties should ensure that any places of detention be
free from any equipment liable to be used for inflicting torture or ill-treatment.  The
protection of the detainee also requires that prompt and regular access be given to doctors
and lawyers and, under appropriate supervision when the investigation so requires, to family
members.

12.  It is important for the discouragement of violations under article 7 that the law must
prohibit the use of admissibility in judicial proceedings of statements or confessions obtained
through torture or other prohibited treatment.

13.  States parties should indicate when presenting their reports the provisions of their
criminal law which penalize torture and cruel, inhuman and degrading treatment or
punishment, specifying the penalties applicable to such acts, whether committed by public
officials or other persons acting on behalf of the State, or by private persons.  Those who
violate article 7, whether by encouraging, ordering, tolerating or perpetrating prohibited acts,
must be held responsible.  Consequently, those who have refused to obey orders must not be
punished or subjected to any adverse treatment.

14.  Article 7 should be read in conjunction with article 2, paragraph 3, of the Covenant.  In
their reports, States parties should indicate how their legal system effectively guarantees the
immediate termination of all the acts prohibited by article 7 as well as appropriate redress.
The right to lodge complaints against maltreatment prohibited by article 7 must be
recognized in the domestic law.  Complaints must be investigated promptly and impartially
by competent authorities so as to make the remedy effective.  The reports of States parties
should provide specific information on the remedies available to victims of maltreatment and
the procedure that complainants must follow, and statistics on the number of complaints and
how they have been dealt with.

15.  The Committee has noted that some States have granted amnesty in respect of acts of
torture.  Amnesties are generally incompatible with the duty of States to investigate such
acts; to guarantee freedom from such acts within their jurisdiction; and to ensure that they
do not occur in the future.  States may not deprive individuals of the right to an effective
remedy, including compensation and such full rehabilitation as may be possible.
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• ICESCR General Comment 13 (Twenty-first session, 1999): Article 13: The Right to
Education, E/2000/22 (1999) 111 at para. 41.

...
41.  In the Committee's view, corporal punishment is inconsistent with the fundamental
guiding principle of international human rights law enshrined in the Preambles to the
Universal Declaration of Human Rights and both Covenants: the dignity of the individual.
18/  Other aspects of school discipline may also be inconsistent with human dignity, such as
public humiliation.  Nor should any form of discipline breach other rights under the
Covenant, such as the right to food.  A State party is required to take measures to ensure that
discipline, which is inconsistent with the Covenant, does not occur in any public or private
educational institution within its jurisdiction.  The Committee welcomes initiatives taken by
some States parties, which actively encourage schools to introduce 'positive', non-violent
approaches to school discipline. 
___________________
Notes
...
18/  The Committee notes that, although it is absent from article 26(2) of the Declaration, the
drafters of  ICESCR expressly included the dignity of the human personality as one of the
mandatory objectives to which all education is to be directed (article 13(1)). 
___________________

• ICESCR General Comment 14 (Twenty-second session, 2000): Article 12: The Right to the
Highest Attainable Standard of Health, E/2001/22 (2000) 128 at paras. 8 and 34.

...
8.  The right to health is not to be understood as a right to be healthy.  The right to health
contains both freedoms and entitlements.  The freedoms include the right to control one's
health and body, including sexual and reproductive freedom, and the right to be free from
interference, such as the right to be free from torture, non-consensual medical treatment and
experimentation.  By contrast, the entitlements include the right to a system of health
protection which provides equality of opportunity for people to enjoy the highest attainable
level of health.
...
Specific legal obligations

34.  ...Furthermore, obligations to respect include a State's obligation to refrain from
prohibiting or impeding traditional preventive care, healing practices and medicines, from
marketing unsafe drugs and from applying coercive medical treatments, unless on an
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exceptional basis for the treatment of mental illness or the prevention and control of
communicable diseases.  Such exceptional cases should be subject to specific and restrictive
conditions, respecting best practices and applicable international standards, including the
Principles for the Protection of Persons with Mental Illness and the Improvement of Mental
Health Care. c/
___________________
Notes
...
c/  The Principles for the Protection of Persons with Mental Illness and for the Improvement
of Mental Health Care (General Assembly resolution 46/119, annex) and the Committee's
General Comment No. 5 (1994) on persons with disabilities, apply to persons with mental
illness; the Programme of Action of the International Conference on Population and
Development (Report of the International Conference on Population and Development,
Cairo, 5-13 September 1994 (United Nations publication, Sales No. E.95.XIII.18), chap. I,
resolution 1, annex), as well as the Beijing Declaration and Programme for Action adopted
by the Fourth World Conference on Women  (Report of the Fourth World Conference on
Women, Beijing, 4-15 September 1995 (United Nations publication, Sales No. E.96.IV.13),
chap. I, resolution 1, annex I), contain definitions of reproductive health and women's health,
respectively.
___________________

• CEDAW General Recommendation 19 (Eleventh session, 1992): Violence Against Women,
A/47/38 (1992) 5 at para. 7(b).

...
7.  Gender-based violence, which impairs or nullifies the enjoyment by women of human
rights and fundamental freedoms under general international law or under human rights
conventions, is discrimination within the meaning of article 1 of the Convention.  These
rights and freedoms include: 
...
(b)  The right not to be subject to torture or to cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or
punishment... 

• CRC General Comment 3 (Thirty-second session, 2003):  HIV/AIDS and the Rights of the
Child, A/59/41 (2004) 89 at para. 6. 

...
6.   Adequate measures to address HIV/AIDS can be undertaken only if the rights of children
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and adolescents are fully respected.  The most relevant rights in this regard, in addition to
those enumerated in paragraph 5 above, are the following:  the right to access information
and material aimed at the promotion of their social, spiritual and moral well-being and
physical and mental health (art. 17); the right to preventive health care, sex education and
family planning education and services (art. 24 (f)); the right to an appropriate standard of
living (art. 27); the right to privacy (art. 16); the right not to be separated from parents (art.
9); the right to be protected from violence (art. 19); the right to special protection and
assistance by the State (art. 20); the rights of children with disabilities (art. 23); the right to
health (art. 24); the right to social security, including social insurance (art. 26); the right to
education and leisure (arts. 28 and 31); the right to be protected from economic and sexual
exploitation and abuse, and from illicit use of narcotic drugs (arts. 32, 33, 34 and 36); the
right to be protected from abduction, sale and trafficking as well as torture or other cruel,
inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment (arts. 35 and 37); and the right to physical
and psychological recovery and social reintegration (art. 39).  Children are confronted with
serious challenges to the above-mentioned rights as a result of the epidemic.  The
Convention, and in particular the four general principles with their comprehensive approach,
provide a powerful framework for efforts to reduce the negative impact of the pandemic on
the lives of children.  The holistic rights-based approach required to implement the
Convention is the optimal tool for addressing the broader range of issues that relate to
prevention, treatment and care efforts.

• CRC General Comment 4 (Thirty-third session, 2003): Adolescent Health and Development
in the Context of the Convention on the Rights of the Child, A/59/41 (2004) 102 at para. 17.

...
17.   The school plays an important role in the life of many adolescents, as the venue for
learning, development and socialization.  Article 29 (1) states that education must be directed
to “the development of the child’s personality, talents and mental and physical abilities to
their fullest potential”.  In addition, general comment No. 1 on the aims of education states
that “Education must also be aimed at ensuring that … no child leaves school without being
equipped to face the challenges that he or she can expect to be confronted with in life.  Basic
skills should include…the ability to make well-balanced decisions; to resolve conflicts in a
non-violent manner; and to develop a healthy lifestyle [and] good social relationships…”.
Considering the importance of appropriate education for the current and future health and
development of adolescents, as well as for their children, the Committee urges States parties,
in line with articles 28 and 29 of the Convention to (a) ensure that quality primary education
is compulsory and available, accessible and free to all and that secondary and higher
education are available and accessible to all adolescents; (b) provide well-functioning school
and recreational facilities which do not pose health risks to students, including water and
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sanitation and safe journeys to school; (c) take the necessary actions to prevent and prohibit
all forms of violence and abuse, including sexual abuse, corporal punishment and other
inhuman, degrading or humiliating treatment or punishment in school, by school personnel
as well as among students; (d) initiate and support measures, attitudes and activities that
promote healthy behaviour by including relevant topics in school curricula.

• CERD General recommendation XXXI (Sixty-seventh session, 2005): The Prevention of
Racial Discrimination in the Administration and Functioning of the Criminal Justice System,
A/60/18 (2005) 98 at paras. 14 and 21.  For text of General Recommendation, see
EQUALITY AND DISCRIMINATION - RACIAL DISCRIMINATION.

• ICCPR General Comment 9 (Sixteenth session, 1982): Article 10: Humane Treatment of
Persons Deprived of Liberty, A/37/40 (1982) 96 at para. 3.  For text of General Comment,
see HUMAN DIGNITY.

• ICCPR General Comment 17 (Thirty-fifth session, 1989): Article 24: Rights of the Child,
A/44/40 (1989) 173 at para. 3.  For text of General Comment, see CHILDREN’S RIGHTS
- GENERAL.

• ICCPR General Comment 21 (Forty-fourth session, 1992): Article 10: Replaces General
Comment 9 Concerning Humane Treatment of Persons Deprived of Liberty, A/47/40 (1992)
195 at paras. 3, 5 and 6.  For text of General Comment, see HUMAN DIGNITY.

• ICCPR General Comment 24 (Fifty-second session, 1994):  Issues Relating to Reservations
Made upon Ratification or Accession to the Covenant or the Optional Protocols Thereto, or
in Relation to Declarations under Article 41 of the Covenant, A/50/40 vol. I (1995) 119 at
paras. 8 and 10.  For text of General Comment, see RESERVATIONS AND
DECLARATIONS.

• ICCPR General Comment 28 (Sixty-eighth session, 2000): Article 3:  Equality of Rights
Between Men and Women, A/55/40 vol. I (2000) 133 at paras. 11, 13, 15 and 22.  For text
of General Comment, see EQUALITY AND DISCRIMINATION - GENDER
DISCRIMINATION - General.
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• ICCPR General Comment 29 (Seventy-second session, 2001): Derogations from provisions
of the Covenant during a state of emergency, A/56/40 vol. I (2001) 202 at paras. 7, 11 and
13(a). For text of General Comment, see DEROGATIONS.

• ICCPR General Comment 31 (Eightieth Session, 2004): Article 2: The Nature of the General
Legal Obligation Imposed on States Parties to the Covenant, A/59/40 (2004) 175 at paras.
8, 12 and 18. For text of General Comment, see EQUALITY AND DISCRIMINATION -
GENERAL.

• CAT General Comment 1 (Twentieth session, 1998): General Comment on the
Implementation of Article 3 of the Convention in the Context of Article 22, A/53/44 (1998)
52.  For text of General Comment, see REFUGEES.

• CRC General Comment 6 (Thirty-ninth session, 2005): Treatment of Unaccompanied and
Separated Children Outside their Country of Origin, A/61/41 (2005) 15 at paras. 27, 48 and
82.  For text of General Comment, see CHILDREN'S RIGHTS - GENERAL.


